

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SKAKEL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Connecticut**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HUBERT J. SANTOS
HOPE C. SEELEY
SANTOS & SEELEY P.C.
51 RUSS STREET
HARTFORD, CT 06106
(860) 249-6548

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
DAVID DEBOLD
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioner
Michael Skakel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
THE CONNECTICUT SUPREME COURT’S REVERSAL OF BINDING CASE LAW TO REVIVE A TIME-BARRED PROSECUTION VIOLATES DUE PROCESS AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS AND OTHER COURTS.....	12
A. The Due Process Clause Forbids Retroactive Expansion Of A Limitations Period To Per- mit A Prosecution That The Passage Of Time Had Previously Barred.....	12
B. The Connecticut Supreme Court’s Appli- cation of Its New Statutory Interpretation to Petitioner Conflicts With The Decisions Of Federal Courts of Appeals And Another State Supreme Court.	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
 CASES	
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (Dall.) 386 (1798)	13
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000)	13
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	13
<i>Falter v. United States</i> , 23 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1928).....	14
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	22
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U. S. 188 (1977)....	14, 15, 21, 22
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966).....	21
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	21
<i>Moore v. Wyrick</i> , 766 F.2d 1253 (8th Cir. 1985)	24, 25
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 225 (1999)	26
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Crowell</i> , 636 A.2d 804 (Conn. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 497 A.2d 974 (Conn. 1985).....	17
<i>State v. Majors</i> , 237 S.W. 486 (Mo. 1922)	25
<i>State v. Paradise</i> , 456 A.2d 305 (Conn. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970).....	9
<i>United States v. Potts</i> , 528 F.2d 883 (9th Cir. 1975)	25, 26
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	14
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 1

STATE STATUTES

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-54a 2, 3, 4, 17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-193 1, 2, 3, 17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54a-54b 17
